
ORDINANCE No. 1892 00 

*Amend contract with Trauma Intervention Programs PortlandNancouver Inc. in 
the amount of $414,033 to provide emergency emotional crisis intervention 
services for an additional five years (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003584) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. On December 1, 2013 a contract was entered into between the City of Portland 
(City) and Trauma Intervention Programs PortlandNancouver Inc. (TIP) to 
provide emergency emotional crisis intervention to victims, family members, and 
bystanders involved in emergency response incidents. 

2. Providing immediate on-scene crisis services to emotionally traumatized persons 
is sensitive work and requires the use of an organization with the highest quality 
standards and proven track record. TIP is a nationally recognized leader in 
providing volunteer emergency support services. 

3. The original Contract was awarded as a result of the City's competitive 
solicitation FIR045, posted on the City website on June 10, 2013. In addition, 
PF&R sent email notices to 13 mental health/crisjs counselors listed in the 
Oregon State Minority/Women Owned/Emerging Small Business database. 

4. The solicitation closed at 4:00 p.m. on June 28, 2013 and two proposals were 
received. Review of the proposals was conducted by an evaluation committee of 
five members consisting of three PF&R employees and two community members 
including one Minority Evaluator Program member. The ethnic makeup of the 
committee included an African American, an Asian American and a Native 
American. The evaluation committee identified TIP as the highest scored 
proposer. 

5. The executive director of TIP is a half-time City employee. The City employee 
had no influence, direct or indirect, in the development of the competitive 
solicitation, decision regarding the award or negotiating the contract on behalf of 
the City. In accordance with PCC 5.33.070, Council approved Ordinance 186304 
to authorize Contract No. 30003584 in which a City employee is associated . 

6. The original Contract amount was $390,000 with a five-year term and an 
expiration date of November 30, 2018. 

7. Due to the on-going need for trauma intervention services as provided by TIP, 
PF&R recommends that Contract No. 30003584 with Trauma Intervention 

Page 1 of 2 



189 2 00 
Programs PortlandNancouver Inc. be amended to increase the compensation by 
$414,033.44 and extend the expiration date an additional five years to November 
30, 2023. 

8. In accordance with PCC 5.68.035(8), Council approval is required to authorize a 
PTE contract amendment when the amendment would exceed 25 percent of the 
original contract amount. 

9. The expense is included in PF&R's budget beginning in FY 2018-19. 

10. Previous Amendments: NONE 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Commissioner-in-Charge is authorized to amend Contract No. 30003584 
with Trauma Intervention Programs PortlandNancouver Inc. in a form 
substantially similar to the amendment attached as Exhibit A. 

b. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks 
payable to Trauma Intervention Programs PortlandNancouver Inc. chargeable to 
Portland Fire & Rescue when demand is presented and approved by the proper 
authorities. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists to prevent an interruption in 
emotional crisis intervention services. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and 
effect from and after its passage by the Council. · 

Passed by the Council : OCT 1 0 2018 

Commissioner Dan Saltzman 
Prepared by: Michael Wong 
Date Prepared : September 14, 2018 

Page 2 of 2 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Po~ nd 
By L~(7~ 

/ .,- . . Deputy 



1 0 54 
Agenda No. 

ORDINANCE NO. 18 92 0 0 
Title 

* Amend contract with Trauma Intervention Programs PortlandNancouver Inc. in the amount of 
$414,033,M"to provide emergency emotional crisis intervention services for an additional five 
years. (Ordinancej amend Contract No. 30003584) 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED OCT O 2 2018 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Commissioner Saltzman 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mary Hull Caballero 

Mayor-Finance & Administration - Wheeler Auditor of the City of Portland 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works - Fish By: 

il- i--
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman. -
Position 4/Safety - Eudaly ACTION TAKEN: 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Portland Fire & Rescue 
Bureau Head: Mike Myers, Fire 
Chief __c;z_ 
Prepared by: Michael Wong 
Date Prepared: 09/14/18 
Impact Statement ) Completed IZl Amends Budget • 
Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document. 

Yes D No IZl 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
required for Code Ordinances 

v City Attorney Approval: 
'- required for contract, code, easem~ 

franchise , comp plan, charter P"l - 1~ 
.,/ '-./ 

Council Meeting Date 10/17/18 

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

TIME CERTAIN • 

J/{/) 

Start time: YEAS NAYS 
--

1. Fritz 1. Fritz v---
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 2. Fish 2. Fish v-
CONSENT i:8J 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman V 

REGULAR • 4. Eudaly 4. Eudaly v---
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

Wheeler Wheeler 


